506584245 03/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6631027

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HOVIONE FARMACIENCIA SA	10/09/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOVIONE INTER LTD
Street Address:	PILATUSSTRASSE 23
City:	LUZERN
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-6003

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16850771

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: dsciamanna@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: **COOLEY LLP**

Address Line 1: ATTN: IP DOCKETING DEPARTMENT / CONNIE TONG

Address Line 2: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CPLA-070/01US 338479-2008	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CONNIE TONG
SIGNATURE:	/Connie C. Tong/
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=03 Conf Assignment Hovione FarmaCiencia to Hovione Inter#page1.tif source=03 Conf Assignment Hovione FarmaCiencia to Hovione Inter#page2.tif source=03_Conf Assignment Hovione FarmaCiencia to Hovione Inter#page3.tif source=03 Conf Assignment Hovione FarmaCiencia to Hovione Inter#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 055773 FRAME: 0490 506584245

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT (Company to Company)

Hovione FarmaCiencia SA, having its principal place of business at Sete Casas, 2674-506 Loures, Portugal, (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns an interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s) entitled SYNTHESIS OF ANTIBACTERIAL AMINOGLYCOSIDE ANALOGS:

(1)	x provisional application
	(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) x bearing Application No. 62/574,544 and filed on October 19, 2017
(2)	non-provisional application
	(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) bearing Application No., and filed on; and/or
(3)	PCT application
4.08.	(a) bearing Application No., and filed on
	and/or
(4)	attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Hovione Inter Ltd, a corporation of Switzerland, having its principal place of business at Pilatusstrasse 23, CH-6003 Luzern, Switzerland, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and

Š

future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignec, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

For and on behalf of ASSIGNOR:	
Date: <u>Φη εχήλου Ζου 8</u>	By: Name: FILIPE GASPAN Title: UP Q 12 & D Company: Hovione FarmaCiencia SA
WITNESS: STINA FARIA	Date: 09 October 2018
WITNESS: Les Pauls Maliques Name: ANS PAULS RODRICUES	
For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE:	
Date: By:	Name: Title: Company: Hovione Inter Ltd
WITNESS:	Date:
Name:	
WITNESS:	Date:
188232946 v1	

3

For and on behalf of ASSIGNOR:

Date:	By: Name: Title: Company: Hovione FarmaCiencia SA
WITNESS:	Date:
Name:	
WITNESS:	Date:
Name:	
For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE: Date: 94 October 2018 By:	Name: 12/10/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20
witness:	Date:
Name: Ware: Ware: Ware: Name: Ware:	Date:

188232946 vi

RECORDED: 03/30/2021

3

PATENT REEL: 055773 FRAME: 0494